
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Tuesday, 19 July, 2022, 7.30 pm - Theatre Foyer, Alexandra Palace, 
Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 7AY (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Stennett, da Costa, Ibrahim (Chair), Collett (Vice-Chair), Elliott and 
Mahbub 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)) (Co-Optee), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association) (Co-Optee), Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) (Co-
Optee), and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre) (Co-Optee)  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be considered at item 15. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTA1MDU1ZGEtNzM1OC00NzkyLThkZWItNzVmN2NiYTgzMDA3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227b11527f-78c4-46b8-b660-7d30f6c9fbad%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

a. Must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the 
interest becomes apparent; and 
 

b. may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
The board are asked:  
 

a. To confirm the minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Board held 
on 9 June 2022 as an accurate record; and 
 

b. To note the minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Joint Advisory & 
Consultative Committee held on 20 June 2022. 

 
7. FEEDBACK FROM THE JOINT ADVISORY & CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE   
 
To note any verbal updates from the observer/co-opted board members. 
 

8. FEEDBACK FROM THE CHAIR OF FRRAC  (PAGES 9 - 10) 
 
To note the report and receive a verbal update following FRRAC's 
consideration of the Trustees' Annual Report and Accounts. 
 

9. PLANNING, ADVERTISING, AND LISTED BUILDING APPLICATIONS  
(PAGES 11 - 32) 
 



 

The board are asked:  
 

a. To note that the Advisory and Consultative Committees were consulted 
on the recommendations at a joint meeting on 20th June 2022, the 
draft minutes of which are included at agenda item 6b and within this 
report;  
 

b. To approve the submission of planning, listed building and advertising 
consent applications for the proposals outlined in the report at 1.2.  
 

c. To delegate to the CEO of Alexandra Park and Palace, the authority to 
submit the individual consent applications at the appropriate time 
during each project. 

 
10. CEO'S REPORT  (PAGES 33 - 40) 

 
To note the general update including annual monitoring. 
 

11. FINANCE REPORT   
 
To note the report. 
 
Report to follow. 
 

12. TRUSTEES' REGISTER OF INTERESTS   
 
To consider whether any trustees’ interests are likely to give rise to a serious 
conflict of interest.  
 
Report to follow. 
 

13. POLICY REVIEWS   
 
The board are asked:  
 

a. To approve the amended Safeguarding Policy; and  
 

b. To approve the amended Whistleblowing Policy.  
 

Report to follow.  
 

14. ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  (PAGES 41 - 44) 
 
To approve the Environmental Strategy. 
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business brought forward at item 3.  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   



 

 
Items 17-21 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating 
to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

17. EXEMPT SPORTS GROUND LEASE   
 
To approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Report to follow.  
 

18. EXEMPT TRUSTEES DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS   
 
To approve the draft documents for submission to the regulatory bodies. 
 
Report to follow. 
 

19. EXEMPT AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  (PAGES 45 - 80) 
 
To note the report. 
 

20. DELEGATED DECISIONS  (PAGES 81 - 82) 
 
To inform the board of delegated decisions and significant actions taken by 
Alexandra Park and Palace officers.  
 

21. EXEMPT FEEDBACK FROM THE CHAIR OF THE TRADING SUBSIDIARY   
 
To note the report. 
 
Report to follow. 
 

22. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
To note any items of exempt urgent business.  
 

23. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022  
Monday, 20 March 2023 
 
All meetings to commence at 7.30pm unless otherwise stated.  

 



 

Jack Booth, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 4773 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: jack.booth@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 11 July 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2022, 5-5.30PM 
 

Councillors: Stennett, da Costa, Ibrahim (Chair), Collett (Vice-Chair), and 
Mahbub. 

 
ALSO ATTENDING: Emma Dagnes (CEO), Natalie Layton (Executive Assistant), and Jack 
Booth (Principal Committee-Co-ordinator). 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elliott, Jason Beazley, Val 
Paley, and Duncan Neill.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was an item of urgent business relating to the lighting of the mast. This would 
be dealt with at agenda item 10. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
There were no questions, deputations, or petitions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a. To approve the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Panel meeting on 15 
March 2021. 

 
b. To note the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park meeting on 25 March 

2022. 
 

7. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
The chair said that the Noel Park Residents’ Association should be invited on the SAC 
as there were not ‘eight members of the Advisory Committee… nominated by local 
residents’ associations.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Action: clerk to contact Noel Park Residents’ Association to invite them to be part of 
the SAC.  
 
RESOVLED  
 
To note the membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 
Committee, as listed in Appendix 1. It was noted that those highlighted in yellow on 
the paper would now be removed from the committee.  
 
To note the membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative Committee, 
as listed in Appendix 1. 
 
To appoint four trustee board members to the Finance, Resource, Risk, and Audit 
Committee (FRRAC): 

- Councillor Stennett  
- Councillor Mahbub  
- Councillor Collett (chair)  
- Councillor Elliot  

 
To agree which of the FRRAC members appointed will act as chair FRRAC: 

- Councillor Collett  
 

To appoint four trustee board members to act as APTL company directors:  
- Councillor da Costa  
- Councillor Ibrahim  
- Councillor Collett  
- Councillor Stennett  

 
To appoint two trustee board members to the Programme Board.  

- Councillor Ibrahim  
- Councillor da Costa   

 
To appoint:  

- Councillor Stennett as Lead Safeguarding trustee;  
- Councillor Collett as Lead Whistleblowing trustee; and 
- Councillor Mahbub as Lead Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion trustee.  

 
To extend the terms of office for FRRAC independent member Clair Pape, and APTL 
non-executive directors, Andrew Morton and Jamie Copas for a period of three years.  
 

8. SAC/CC MEETING  
 
There was no feedback to consider as the Advisory and Consultative Committees had 
not met since the last trustee board meeting.  
 

9. PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, AND ADVERTISING CONSENT  
 
To note the work being conducted in preparation for the submission of various 
applications, following formal consultation with the Advisory and Consultative 
Committees.  

Page 2



 

 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve a one off mast lighting event for the 5-year remembrance of the lives lost 
in the Grenfell Tower fire.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the press and public be excluded for the consideration of agenda items 13-15 as 
they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 – information 
relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

12. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Panel meeting on 
25 March 2021. 
 

13. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
There were no exempt items of urgent business.  
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Tuesday, 19 July 2022 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022  
Monday, 20 March 2023 
 
All meetings to commence at 7.30pm unless otherwise stated.  
 

CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE JOINT 
ADVISORY & CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 
20 JUNE, 2022, 7.30-9PM 

 
SAC Appointed Councillors: Arkell, Brennan, Ibrahim, Rossetti, Wallace, Weston, and Ali. 
 
SAC Nominated Members: Kevin Stanfield, Elizabeth Richardson, and Jim Jenks. 
 
CC Appointed Councillors: Ibrahim, Stennett, and Da Costa. 
 
CC Nominated Members: Annette Baker, John Wilkinson, Jacob O'Callaghan, Caroline 
Beattie-Merrion, Nigel Willmott, Duncan Neill, and Val Paley. 
 
Also present: Emma Dagnes (CEO), Richard Paterson (CFO), Louise Johnson (Strategic 
Programme Manager), Mark Civil (Head of Creative Learning), Jack Booth (Principal 
Committee Co-ordinator).  
 
Quorum: No business shall be transacted at any meeting of a Committee, Sub-Committee 
or other body, unless at least one quarter of the whole number of voting members are 
present. 

 
1. ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED 

 
Nigel Willmott was elected chair of the committee.  
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
There were no nominations.  
 

3. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
A member commented that these committee meetings should be streamed and 
recorded to ensure the public could access them virtually.  
 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from:  
- Jason Beazley; 
- Gordon Hutchinson, Friends of Alexandra Park. He had nominated Caroline 

Beattie-Merriman as his substitute; 
- Councillor Mahbub; and  
- Adrian Thomas.  

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None.  

Page 5



 

 

 
6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

7. COMMITTEE MEMBERS INDUCTION BRIEFING  
 
RESOLVED 

 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  

 
a. To approve the minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Statutory Advisory and 

Consultative Committees held on 9 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 

b. To note the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting held on 
25 March 2022. 

 
9. PLANNING, ADVERTISING, AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT  

 
The Strategic Programme Manager went through the following proposals:  
- Parking Management System (P
[...]
tly. Members were directed here, to the charity’s website, 
for more information about how the charity made Alexandra Park and Palace 
accessible to the public.  

- The Changing Places facility and Ice Rink refurbishment would be part of a holistic 
project to improve visitor access and experience. This proposal was in the planning 
phase. The specifics around how the space would work operationally would be 
brought back to the committee after the planning phase had been completed;  

- The Skywalk Rooftop Adventure company had substantial experience organising 
this activity at several iconic buildings in London. The charity made free tickets to 
events available to schools, this offer would be extended to the Skywalk as well.  

- Permission was already in place for a Go Ape Climbing Wall; and 
- A member commented that it would be beneficial to the public to have toilets in the 

park. The CEO said that this idea was welcome. However, it would prove resource 
intensive due to requirements around drainage and maintenance.  

 
RESOLVED  

 
The committee noted the proposals.  
 

10. CREATIVE LEARNING PRESENTATION  
 
Mark Civil gave a presentation on creative learning.  
 

11. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER UPDATE  
 
The CEO went through her report.  

 
In response to member questions the CEO gave the following answers:  
- Complaints were dealt with directly. To this end the charity had a close working 

relationship with the council. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
To note the general update. 
 

12. END OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT  
 
RESOLVED  

 
To note the annual update on complaints and theatre use. 
 

13. MATTERS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 

Page 7

https://www.alexandrapalace.com/visitor-information/accessibility/


 

 

A member asked for an update on the proposed plans to create a forum. They thought 
that the plans for a forum were in keeping with Haringey Council’s aims for resident 
co-production, while simultaneously extending the reach of Alexandra Park and 
Palace to the rest of London. The CEO said that this would be discussed at board 
level at the next meeting in July. The charity was committed to reaching a wider 
audience, while acknowledging the financial parameters in which it operated. 
Generally, the task of promoting engagement with a broad demographic was about 
engendering community links, as well as providing and facilitating a space for 
discussion. 

 
A committee member felt that it was vital for the Joint Advisory Committee and 
Consultative Committee to discuss and feedback back on how the forum would be 
conducted. The chair of Alexandra Park and Palace Board illustrated that the future 
governance and consultative arrangements of charity should be well planned to 
ensure clarity, in order to create wider engagement. An important part of this process 
was to make these types of meetings accessible to all those who wished to attend, 
either online, or in-person. A committee member added that it was important to 
balance extending engagement beyond the borough with the specific needs of 
residents.  
 

14. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 
None.  
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Thursday, 17 November 2022 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 

 
All meetings to commence at 7.30pm, unless otherwise stated. 
 

CHAIR: Nigel Willmott 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
 

19 JULY 2022 

 
Report Title: Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit Committee (FRRAC) 

  Chair’s report  
 

Report of:  Cllr Lotte Collett, Chair of FRRAC 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985   N/A  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 FRRAC is a non-decision-making committee established by the Trustee Board to 

support the Board in delivering its finance, resource, risk and audit responsibilities. 
 
1.2 The minutes of FRRAC meetings are circulated to the Trustee B
[...]
 presented to Trustees in the future although there was an 
affordability risk.   

 
4.2 We noted the 2021/22 end of year Health & Safety Report. 
 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Council’s Head of Legal & Governance has been consulted in the preparation 

of this report. 
 
 
6.  Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report. 
 

 
7. Appendices - None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 10



 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
 

19 JULY 2022 
 
 
Report Title:  Planning, Listed Building and Advert Consent Applications  

Report of:  Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Purpose: To seek approval to delegate authority to the CEO to submit applications for 
a number of planning, listed building and advertising consent proposals. 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
1.0 Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note that the Advisory and Consultative Committees were consulted on the 

recommendations at a joint meeting on 20th June 2022, the draft minutes of 
which are included at agenda item 6b and within this report; 
 

1.2 To approve the submission of planning, listed building and advertising consent 
applications for the following proposals: 
 
Generating revenue for the charity 

• Parking Management System (PMS) infrastructure 
 
Improving quality of visitor experience 

• The Beach improvements 

• East Wing projects: Visitor Services office and store/ post room 

• East Court café/ restaurant 

• Signage and wayfinding improvements 

• Changing Places facility  

• Ice Rink café refurbishment 
 
Enhancing leisure operations and generating revenue for the charity 

• Skywalk Rooftop Adventure 

• Go Ape Climbing Wall (non-material amendment to extant permission) 
 
1.2 To delegate to the CEO, Alexandra Park and Palace, the authority to submit the 

individual consent applications at the appropriate time during each project.   
 
 
2.0  Over
[...]
torian staircase and former BBC Canteen, 
facilitated by relocating the existing servery and refurbishment of Kitchen 
stores; 

• Create a new servery along the line of the columns to the projecting 
mezzanine with open curved end towards the East Court, and better 
visibility/connection with refurbished kitchen, to allow order and collection 
points at each end of the new servery and improved circulation, together 
with more pleasant working environment for staff; 

• Rewiring and new lighting throughout to kitchen, seating area and 
relocated servery, from electrical distribution board already upgraded as 
part of the SALIX project 

 
9.3 The proposed reconfiguration of existing uses, may merit submission of Listed 

Building Consent, but unlikely to require planning permission as no additional  
development is required, and involves like-for-like repositioning of 
servery/seating/circulation. 

 

Page 16



9.4 The aspiration would be to have the new Ice Café in the East Corridor fully 
refurbished and operational during September 2022, and generating better 
income, with the existing café having been closed to the public since the major 
rewiring and relighting project to Ice Rink and East Corridor. 

 
9.5 The funding for this project is not yet secured, but the Trust will look to allocate 

internal funds should the business case prove to be strong enough.  
 
 
10.0 Skywalk Rooftop Adventure  
 
10.1 In November 2021 the Trust was approached by Wire and Sky, the market 

leader and experts in installing and running urban aerial adventures. They 
currently operate at the O2, the Arcelor Mittal Orbit, BA i360 in Brighton and 
Wembley Stadium. Their most recent launch was in March 2022 at the Grade I 
listed Cutty Sark, Greenwich.  

 
10.2 The proposal is to create a rooftop adventure, offering AP audiences a new and 

exciting way to enjoy the asset through an authentic experience. This project 
will deliver on a number of Strategic Vision objectives, will 
[...]
 CGIs 
Appendix 12 – Go Ape proposal 

 

Page 18



APPENDIX 1 : LOCATION OF PAY TERMINALS 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
APPENDIX 2 : PAY TERMINAL 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
APPENDIX 3 : LOCATION OF ANPR CAMERAS 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
 
 

Page 23



 
 
APPENDIX 4: CAR PARK SIGNAGE 
 

 
 

Signage for car parks 
 

 
Variable Message Sign example 

 

Page 24



 
APPENDIX 5: THE BEACH LOCATION PLAN 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 25



APPENDIX 6: PROPOSED VISITOR SERVICES OFFICE AND POST ROOM AND 
EAST COURT CAFÉ/ RESTAURANT 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Proposed office and post room location (2no ground floor rooms in the SE 
Office Building) 

 
 
 

 

 

Proposed EC café/ restaurant location (SE Alcove, SE Pavilion and part of the 

SE Office Building) 

 

Page 26



 

APPENDIX 7: EAST COURT SIGNAGE 

 

Temporary banner solution using existing fixings in East Court 
 

 
 

Precedent for gold/brass directional signage in Palm Court 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



APPENDIX 8: CHANGING PLACES FACILITY LOCATION  

 

 

 

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

APPENDIX 9: ICE RINK CAFÉ LOCATION PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

APPENDIX 10: CGI DESIGNS FOR ROOFTOP ADVENTURE 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

APPENDIX 11: CGIS OF IMPACT ON VIEWS OF PALACE 

 

 

CGI view from the Park 

 

CGI view from Park Avenue Road 

 

Page 31



 

APPENDIX 12: GO APE CLIMBING WALL PROPOSAL 

 

 

 
 

 
 
ENDS 

 
 

Climbing wall 

Page 32



 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
 

19 JULY 2022 
 

Report Title:  CEO’s Report 
 

Report of:  Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Purpose: To update on current issues and projects at Alexandra Park and 
Palace and provide additional information on the events programme and the 
Trust’s activities. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
[...]
with It Theatre  

Gojira ALL AREAS 11 February 2023 

Robyn Hitchcock Theatre 22nd February 2023 

Don Broco Main Halls 25th February 2023 

 

Page 40



     
 

 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST  

 

BOARD MEETING 
 

19 JULY 2022 

 
Report Title:   Environmental Sustainability   

  

Report of:  Emma Dagnes, CEO 
 

Purpose: To seek approval of the intention and approach to establishing 
an Environmental Sustainability Policy, Strategy and Action 
Plan for the Park and Palace 

  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  The appendices contain 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972;  
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the business or financial affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).   

Following Trustee Board approval the Environmental Sustainability Policy and 
Strategy will be published on the Charity’s website. 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To approve the draft Environmental Sustainability Policy (Exempt Appendix 1) and 

Strategy (Exempt Appendix 2) presented to Trustees during the workshop on 19th 
July 2022; to note the evolving Action Plan 

 
 
2.  Executive Summary   
 
2.1  In 2019 environmental sustainability became a priority focus-area for the Executive 

Team; a working group was established which, prior to the pandemic, made some 
progress in setting out a high-level plan to reduce the organisation’s impact on the 
environment.   

 
2.2 Industry expert consultants, Julie’s Bicycle, were engaged in 2021 to conduct a 

Sustainability Audit, which has assisted in drafting the Environmental Sustainability 
Policy and Strategy. 

 
2.3 At a workshop prior to the Board meeting, Trustees will be taken through the draft 

Environmental Sustainability Policy and Strategy for feedback and comments. 
There will be an opportunity to discuss the emerging Action Plan also, with a view 
to publish the Policy on the Charity’s website once appr
[...]
o approve the 

Environmental Sustainability Policy, Strategy and associated documents. Projects 
identified within the Environmental Sustainability Action Plan may have financial 
implications, which will be presented to the trustees and/or FRRAC as required. 

 
5.2 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report and has no comments. 
 
 
 
6. Use of Appendices 
 
 Workshop documents circulated to Trustees separately 
 Exempt Appendix 1 – Environmental Sustainability Policy DRAFT 
 Exempt Appendix 2 – Environmental Sustainability Strategy DRAFT 
 Exempt Appendix 3 – Environmental Sustainability Action Plan DRAFT 
 
 
7. Background Papers 
 Julie’s Bicycle Sustainability Audit Documents.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 45 Agenda Item 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 81 Agenda Item 20



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/06/2022 Alexandra Park and Palace Joint Advisory & Consultative Committee
	Minutes


	8 FEEDBACK FROM THE CHAIR OF FRRAC
	9 PLANNING, ADVERTISING, AND LISTED BUILDING APPLICATIONS
	10 CEO'S REPORT
	14 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY REPORT
	19 EXEMPT AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT
	20 DELEGATED DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2022 AT 7-9.30PM 

 

PRESENT: 
Councillors: Ibrahim (chair), Collett (vice-chair), Elliot, Stennett 
 
Co-optees/ Non-Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association 
(TARA)) (Co-Optee), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association) (Co-Optee), 
Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) (Co-Optee), and Nigel Willmott (Friends of 
the Alexandra Palace Theatre) (Co-Optee) 

  
Quorum: three councillors  

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mahbub and Councillor da 
Costa. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Minutes from the Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee meetings on the 
20 June 2022 were tabled and noted by the board.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
There were no questions, deputations, or petitions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a. To approve the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting on 9 
June 2022. Subject to the following amendments:  
- Councillor Elliot and Nigel Willmott had given their apologies for the 

meeting. 
 

b. To note the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Joint Advisory and 
Consultative Committees meeting on 20 June 2022. 

 
7. FEEDBACK FROM THE JOINT ADVISORY & CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  



 

 

 
It was noted that the capital projects that the trust had set out were enthusiastically 
received by the Joint Advisory & Consultative Committee.  
 

8. FEEDBACK FROM THE CHAIR OF FRRAC  
 
There was no feedback from the chair of FRRAC. 
 

9. PLANNING, ADVERTISING, AND LISTED BUILDING APPLICATIONS  
 
The report sought approval to delegate authority to the CEO to submit applications for 
a number of planning, listed building and advertising consent proposals. 
 
In response to questions the CEO provided the following responses:  
- The West Yard Building was being used by trust staff. The trust were looking to 

complete works to this part of the building through fundraising; 
- The new Ice Café in the East Corridor would be fully refurbished and operational 

during September 2022, and generating better income, with the existing café 
having been closed to the public since the major rewiring and relighting project to 
Ice Rink and East Corridor; and  

- The summer pagoda referred to the structure outside the pub.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
a. To note that the Advisory and Consultative Committees were consulted on the 

recommendations at a joint meeting on 20th June 2022, the draft minutes of which 
are included at agenda item 6b and within this report;  
 

b. To approve the submission of planning, listed building and advertising consent 
applications for the proposals outlined in the report at 1.2.  

 
c. To delegate to the CEO of Alexandra Park and Palace, the authority to submit the 

individual consent applications at the appropriate time during each project. 
 

10. CEO'S REPORT  
 
The CEO gave an update on current issues and projects at Alexandra Park and 
Palace and provided additional information on the events programme and the Trust’s 
activities.  
 
In response to questions the CEO provided the following responses: 
- Since the pandemic there has been high attendance for Alexandra Park and 

Palace events. The fireworks event had over 100,000 people attend over two 
days. The overall event was very positively received. However, there were a few 
complaints that had been logged and there were operational improvements that 
can be made arising from these; and 

- The summer festival had positive feedback, with minimal complaints, relative to 
the size of the festival. Complaints were around noise and traffic from guests. 

 
RESOLVED 



 

 

 
To note the general update including annual monitoring. 
 

11. FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Finance Director presented his Finance report.  
 
In response to questions the Finance Director gave the following answers:  
- The intention with car parking at Alexandra Park and Palace was that it would be 

operational from autumn 2022;  
- Overall, the expenditure and income for Alexandra Park and Palace was relatively 

stable. Risks occurred around unexpected costs that were not planned for;   
- There were opportunities around fundraising, particularly as the charity had not 

optimised this particularly revenue stream. It was important that potential funders 
were clear about what the charitable objectives of the charity were, as well as the 
intended outcomes of funding; and  

- Support costs included services such as: legal; finance; governance; and audit.  
- The cash flow projection had built in flexibility, while remaining dependent on the 

grant from the corporate trustee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the year end position report. 
 

12. TRUSTEES' REGISTER OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To consider whether any trustees’ interests are likely to give rise to a serious conflict 
of interest. 
 

13. POLICY REVIEWS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
a. To approve the amended Safeguarding Policy; and 
 
b. To approve the amended Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

14. ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Environmental Strategy. 
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
To consider any items of urgent business brought forward at item 3. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  



 

 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the press and public be excluded for the consideration of agenda items 13-15 as 
they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 – information 
relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

17. EXEMPT SPORTS GROUND LEASE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The board noted the exempt information.  
 

18. EXEMPT TRUSTEES DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  
 
This item was deferred to a special meeting.  
 

19. EXEMPT AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The board noted the exempt information.  
 

20. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note delegated decisions and significant actions taken by Alexandra Park and 
Palace officers. 
 

21. EXEMPT FEEDBACK FROM THE CHAIR OF THE TRADING SUBSIDIARY  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 

22. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
There were no exempt items of urgent business.  
 

23. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022  
Monday, 20 March 2023 
 



 

 

All meetings to commence at 7.30pm unless otherwise stated.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


